Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## CHINA SMARTER ENERGY GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED

中國智慧能源集團控股有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1004)

## CHANGE OF COMPANY SECRETARY, AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE AND PROCESS AGENT

- 1. Ms. Cheung Hoi Fun ceased to be the Company Secretary, an Authorised Representative and the Process Agent with effect from 2 May 2024;
- 2. Mr. Cheung Chung Yuen Wilson has been appointed as the Company Secretary, an Authorised Representative and the Process Agent with effect from 2 May 2024.

## CHANGE OF COMPANY SECRETARY, AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE AND PROCESS AGENT

The board of directors (the "Board") of China Smarter Energy Group Holdings Limited (the "Company") hereby announces that with effect from 2 May 2024, Ms. Cheung Hoi Fun ("Ms. Cheung") ceased to be the company secretary of the Company ("Company Secretary"), an authorised representative of the Company under Rule 3.05 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Authorised Representative") and the authorized representative to accept service of process or notice on behalf of the Company in Hong Kong (the "Process Agent") under Part 16 of the Companies Ordinance (Chapter 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong). Mr. Cheung Chung Yuen Wilson ("Mr. Cheung") has been appointed as the Company Secretary, an Authorised Representative and the Process Agent in replacement of Ms. Cheung with effect from 2 May 2024.

Mr. Cheung received his bachelor's degree in Business Administration from the Heriot-Watt University in the United Kingdom and is a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Mr. Cheung has over 20 years of experience in financial reporting and corporate finance in Hong Kong listed companies.

The Board welcomes Mr. Cheung on his appointment as the Company Secretary, the Authorised Representative and the Process Agent.

## By Order of the Board China Smarter Energy Group Holdings Limited Chen Xiaxuan

Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 2 May 2024

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Chen Xiaxuan, Mr. Bo Dateng and Ms. Yue Lu are the executive directors of the Company; and Mr. Pun Hau Man, Mr. Lo Ka Ki and Mr. Kwok Shun Sing are the independent non-executive directors of the Company.

\* For identification purpose only